
Finch, Thornton & Baird, LLP  4747 Executive Drive, Suite 700  San Diego, CA 92121  T 858.737.3100  F 858.737.3101  ftblaw.com 

 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 
AND ELECTRONIC MAIL 

Mr. Pete Gonda, MPA, CPPO 
Purchasing Officer 
City Hall Annex 
City of Sunnyvale 
650 West Olive Avenue 
Sunnyvale, California 94086 
pgonda@sunnyvale.ca.gov

 Re: Bid Protest Of Flatiron West, Inc. 
Project: Primary Treatment Facility Package 2 (#PW16-28) 
Bid Date: March 1, 2017 

Dear Mr. Gonda: 

1. Introduction

We represent Flatiron West, Inc. (“Flatiron”), and this is Flatiron’s protest of the potential award 
of the City of Sunnyvale Project No. UY-16/01-20 (the “Project”) to C. Overaa & Co. (“Overaa”).  Public 
Contract Code section 20162 requires the City award the Project “be contracted for and let to the lowest 
responsible bidder after notice.”  Flatiron is the only bidder that qualifies under that standard. 

The contemplated award to Overaa is based on experience provisions in the City’s bid documents 
that are void under California law.  The City’s initial bid documents published a clear experience 
requirement: $250 million construction volume of specific work in the past five years.  Prior to bid, the 
City changed that requirement from clear, measureable number to simply the City’s discretion—bidders 
were not informed what experience would qualify and what experience would not qualify.  The City 
essentially gave itself the discretion to award to whatever bidder it wanted. 

This amendment to the bid documents was contrary to California law.  The City was required to 
provide a clear, understandable, transparent and fair award process that resulted in award to the lowest 
responsible bidder under Public Contract Code section 20162.  The vague “City discretion” bid 
requirement falls short of the Baldwin-Lima standard established by California courts and detailed below.  
For these reasons, Flatiron requests the City award to Flatiron, or reject all bids and re-bid the Project. 

2. The Bidding Documents And Bids Received

The City published its invitation for bids, which included Section 00460 Certification of Bidder’s 
Experience and Qualifications.  (Copy at Tab 1.)  The first two paragraphs of Section 00460 included 
representations by each bidder that they were licensed and skilled to perform the type of work comprising 
the project.    

April 11, 2017 

P. Randolph Finch Jr. 
 pfinch@ftblaw.com 

File  1003.052 

ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 000001

Attachment 9



Mr. Pete Gonda, MPA, CPPO 
April 11, 2017 
Page 2 of 4 
 

Finch, Thornton & Baird, LLP  4747 Executive Drive, Suite 700  San Diego, CA 92121  T 858.737.3100  F 858.737.3101  ftblaw.com 

In Section 00460-2, the City restrictively required each bidder to certify not only that it had 
completed at least $250 million in construction volume over the last five years but also list “at least $250 
million in construction volume on no more than five (5) and not less than three (3) projects completed 
within the last five (5) years of the following types of projects: 1.  Water/ Wastewater Treatment Plant 
Facility where the electrical, mechanical and instrumentation systems were part of the Contractor’s 
contract.”  (Tab 1, page 00460-2 and 3, item 8/4(b).)   
 

The City issued Addendum 2 on January 25, 2017, prior to bid, changing the above requirements 
to give the City discretion as to the amount of experience bidders needed.  The City stated: “[t]he City will 
consider deviations from the number of projects and/ or construction volume requirements, provided that 
the Bidder’s qualifications substantially meet the experience requirements as indicated in Specification 
Sections 00460 and 00461.”  (Copy at Tab 2.)   
 

On March 1, 2017, the City received three bids as follows: 
  

Bid 
Rank 

Contractor Bid Amount % Low Bidder 

1 Flatiron West, Inc. $99,056,900
2 C. Overaa & Co. $99,438,000 0.38%
3 Kiewit Construction Co. $104,493,000 5.49%

 
Notably, the City’s Engineer’s estimate for construction cost was $93 million, with the project 

being completed in 1,152 calendar days, or approximately 3.15 years at $29 million per year.  (See 
Addendum 4, Section 00800, 1.1, Time Allowed for Completion, and the City’s Project Estimated Budget, 
copies of which are at Tabs 3 and 4, respectively.)  This volume of work is substantially less than the 
City’s request for contract history for $250 million in work completed in the past five years, i.e., $50 
million per year, evidencing that the qualification standard used by the City is not rationally related to the 
project size and scope and further explaining why the City relaxed the history requirement in Addendum 
2.   
 
 3. The City’s Unqualified Right To Reject All Bids 
 
 In the Instructions to Bidders, the City expressly reserved its right to reject all bids and rebid the 
project. (Tab 5.)  The City is unconditionally insulated from litigation arising out of the award if it 
exercises this absolute right.  (Kajima/Ray Wilson v. Los Angeles Cnty. Metro. Transp. Auth. (2000) 23 
Cal.4th 305, 311-312.)  As detailed below, the City can exercise this option.  
 
 4. The City May Not Award Itself The Discretion Afforded By Addendum 2 
 

It is a well-settled principle of competitive bidding that a public agency must provide a level 
playing field for all bidders, or it cannot make an award.  (Baldwin-Lima-Hamilton Corp. v. Superior 
Court, (1962) 208 Cal.App.2d 803, 821 [court held the award of a public contract could not be based on 
undisclosed standards that contradicted the bid documents] (“Baldwin”).  Specifically, the Baldwin court 
explained: 
  

ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 000002



Mr. Pete Gonda, MPA, CPPO 
April 11, 2017 
Page 3 of 4 
 

Finch, Thornton & Baird, LLP  4747 Executive Drive, Suite 700  San Diego, CA 92121  T 858.737.3100  F 858.737.3101  ftblaw.com 

It is a long and well-established rule that where municipal contracts are required to be let 
upon public bidding, the proposals and specifications inviting such bids must be 
sufficiently detailed, definite and precise so as to provide a basis for full and fair 
competitive bidding upon a common standard and must be free of any restrictions tending 
to stifle competition. (43 Am.Jur., Public Works and Contracts, § 36, p. 777; 63 C.J.S. 
Municipal Corporations § 998, p. 573; 10 McQuillin, Municipal Corporations, § 29.30, p. 
268.)  […] 

 
(Baldwin, supra, 208 Cal.App.2d at pp. 821-822.)  Further, “[t]he purpose of requiring governmental 
entities to open the contracts process to public bidding is to eliminate favoritism, fraud and corruption; 
avoid misuse of public funds; and stimulate advantageous market place competition.”  (Konica Bus. 
Machines U.S.A. Inc. v. Regents of Univ. of California (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 449, 456 [to permit owner 
to consider deviations from precise specifications in its public call for bids leaves bidders in unfair 
position of having to guess what will satisfy owners needs].) 
 
 In Baldwin, project bid documents were insufficient to provide the required level playing field, 
rendering the award illegal.  Specifically, bidders could not reasonably determine what is required prior to 
bid.  The bid documents were not sufficiently definite or precise, such that bidders would be subject to 
unbounded and unpredictable discretion of the awarding public entity.  In rejecting the bid documents, the 
Court in Baldwin stated: 
 

Properly conducted competitive bidding should not compel a bidder to question the clear 
language of the proposal and to search out, examine and construe various public documents 
upon the contingency that they may in some way affect it. This would require the bidder to 
become to a great extent a lawyer, in some degree a judge and, perhaps, in no small way a 
clairvoyant.  

(Baldwin, supra, 208 Cal.App.2d at p. 823.) 

 Here, Addendum 2 required bidders to become clairvoyant about how much experience the City 
would decide—post-bid—was necessary.  Addendum 2 eliminated the level playing because nobody knew 
the rules—perhaps not even the City.  Whether a bidder met the experience minimums depended entirely 
on a post-bid exercise of City discretion.  There is no statute affording the City this type of discretion or 
relief from the award-to-the-lowest-responsible-bidder mandate of Public Contract Code section 20162.  
 
 The broad discretion provided by Addendum 2—“we will tell you the bid minimums after we see 
the bid”—far exceeds the limited awarding body discretion allowed under California law.  Specifically, 
California law affords public entities discretion to waive only those bid requirements both: (1) could have 
no impact on price; and (2) could not afford one bidder an advantage over another bidder.  (Valley Crest 
Landscape, Inc. v. City Council (1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 1432, 1440–41.)  The Project experience 
requirements run afoul of both elements, as experience is costly and time-consuming to obtain.   
 
 The facts of this case highlight how the City’s “$250 million or whatever the City decides” 
requirement was arbitrary, capricious and contrary to California law.  First, the City’s Addendum 2 
created a vague and post-bid discretion standard that is contrary to California law.  With no objective 
standard, the City is not awarding to the lowest bidder, but instead reserving “choice” and “discretion” as 
to whom it will award contrary to the bright line rule requirements set forth in the Baldwin and Konica 
case law.  As such, the City cannot rely on its experience requirement.   
 

ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 000003



Mr. Pete Gonda, MPA, CPPO 
April 11, 2017 
Page 4 of 4 
 

Finch, Thornton & Baird, LLP  4747 Executive Drive, Suite 700  San Diego, CA 92121  T 858.737.3100  F 858.737.3101  ftblaw.com 

Further, as set forth above, the Project is less than $100 million with less than $30 million being 
completed each year.  (See Tabs 3 and 4.)  This is much smaller than the request for experience for 
completions of $250 million of work in the last five years and bears no rational relationship to the 
requirements of the Project.  This requirement has no rational basis and none has been provided by the 
City.  Why require more experience than the Project requires?  The City has failed to answer this basic 
question.  The requirement effectively restricted and stifled fair competition in violation of California law, 
as contractors with the actual requisite experience for the Project were deterred from participating in the 
bidding process.   
 
 Summarily, the City rendered its bid documents defective by issuing Addendum 2 and reserving to 
itself the “discretion” to decide to whom it would award.  Second, the City’s initial standard was arbitrary 
and capricious and not rationally related to the requirement of the Project.  Thus, for that additional reason 
the City’s only choice is to ignore its arbitrary and capricious, over-reaching qualification requirement and 
either award to Flatiron or reject all bids and re-bid the Project.  
 
 5. Flatiron’s Bid Is Responsive 
 

As set forth in our letter to you dated March 22, 2017, Flatiron is imminently qualified to perform 
the Project. 

 
 6. Conclusion 
 
 As set forth above, the inconsistent bidder experience requirements created an uneven and unfair 
playing field for Flatiron and eliminated any common standard upon which bids could be based.  Thus, the 
City cannot rely on its experience requirement or reserve discretion.  For these reasons, the City must 
either award to Flatiron or reject all bids and re-bid the Project.  Please contact our office with any 
questions.  Please notify us when the City council will hear this matter.  Thank you. 
 

Very truly yours, 
 
 
 

P. Randolph Finch Jr., 
Partner  

 
Enclosures 
 
PRF:kam/3B50873 
 
 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 000004



ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 000005



ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 000006



ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 000007



ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 000008



ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 000009



ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 000010



ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 000011



ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 000012



ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 000013



ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 000014



ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 000015



ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 000016



ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 000017



ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 000018



ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 000019



ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 000020



ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 000021



ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 000022



ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 000023



ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 000024



ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 000025



ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 000026



ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 000027



ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 000028



ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 000029




