
1 

 

RESPONSE TO COUNCIL QUESTIONS RE: 1/23/18 CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
 
 

Council Question: Please provide further information regarding the payment of $137,437.91 to ST 
FRANCIS ELECTRIC INC. 
 
Staff Response: On June 20, 2017, the City Council awarded a construction contract in the amount of 
$146,010 to St. Francis Electric for the installation of Closed Circuit Televisions at 26 intersections 
throughout the City in support of deployment of the Advanced Adaptive Traffic Management System. 
This payment was made to St Francis Electric for construction work performed under this contract.  
 
Council Question: There are multiple large charges related to “Construction Services”: 

FBD VANGUARD CONSTRUCTION INC   $499K 
ANDERSON PACIFIC ENGINEERING        $486K 
C OVERAA & CO                                        $1.412M 
 

Are these infrastructure efforts, a specific construction project, or what?  Please provide more details. 
 

Staff Response:  On July 11, 2017, the City Council awarded a construction contract in the amount of 
$1,872,509 to FBD Vanguard Construction for the Safe Routes to School Project. This payment was 
made to FBD Vanguard for construction work performed under this contract. 
 
On May 17, 2016, the City Council awarded a construction contract in the amount of $6,168,500 to 
Anderson Pacific Engineering for the Primary Treatment Facility Package 1 Site Preparation for the 
Reconstruction of the Water Pollution Control Plant.  This payment was made to Anderson Pacific 
Engineering for construction work performed under this contract.  
 
On May 23, 2017, the City Council awarded a construction contract in the amount of $100,188,000 to 
C. Overaa & Co. for the Primary Treatment Facility Package 2 for the Reconstruction of the Water 
Pollution Control Plant.  This payment was made to C. Overaa & Co. for construction work performed 
under this contract.  
 
Construction Progress Payments like these are paid based upon the bid amounts received during the 
bid opening. Each month the contractor and the City review all the progress that has been completed 
and the contractor generates a pay letter application according to the construction contract’s 
payment schedule. The City's construction inspector and construction manager for each respective 
project receive and review the payment request and ensure that it aligns with the work performed 
and the contract. After any discrepancies are resolved it is reviewed again and ultimately approved by 
the Department of Public Works in accordance with established approval levels and sent to Finance 
for payment. Budgetary control is set by Council. 

Agenda Item #: 1.B 
Title: Approve the List(s) of Claims and Bills Approved for Payment by the City Manager   



2 

 

 

Council Question: Can’t the actual vacation of the road only happen after the new entrance/ 
parking/path to the Bay Trail along Caribbean are complete? How is the hearing on February 27th 
different than the resolution that would happen at this Tuesday’s Meeting? 
 
Staff Response: Yes, the finalization of the street vacation will occur once the new trail entrance along 
Caribbean is completed. The Caribbean Drive Parking and Trail Access Enhancements Project is 
completing design and anticipated to bid for construction this spring. Following the requirements of 
the Streets and Highways Code, this agenda item is ordering the resolution of intention to vacate the 
public street and sets the date of the public hearing on February 27. After this date, should Council 
approve the street vacation, staff will hold off on recordation of document with the County until the 
new trail access is completed. 
 

Council Question:  I would like more information on the which 34 locations for curb ramps and 
flashing beacon systems (5 locations): 

This project will improve safety for students walking and biking to school in Sunnyvale by 
enhancing and/or modifying signing and striping and installing ADA compliant curb ramps at 
thirty-four (34) locations, and installing Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacons system (RRFB) at 

five (5) locations.   
 
Staff Response: Attached is a map and a listing of the 34 locations, including the five flashing beacon 
locations (RRFB). Please note this is a preliminary list, final locations may change depending on the 
results of the final study performed.  
 

Council Question: My reading of Council Policy 7.1.7 is that a new Budget Issue may be proposed by 
the Council as late as during the annual workshop (which this year is on February 16).  Is that correct? 
 

Agenda Item #: 1.C 
Title: Adopt a Resolution of Intention Ordering the Proposed Vacation of a Portion of Carl 
Road Westerly of Borregas Avenue, a Portion of Borregas Avenue Northerly of Carl Road and a 
Portion of Crossman Avenue Northerly of Caribbean Drive and Reserving an AT&T Utility 
Easement, and Set the Public Hearing Date for February 27, 2018 

Agenda Item #: 1.F 
Title: Adopt a Resolution to Accept One Bay Area Grant Cycle 2 for Vehicle Emission 
Reductions Based at Schools (VERBS) Grant Funds and Approve Budget Modification No. 37 in 
the amount of $2,428,000 

Agenda Item #: 2 
Title: Annual Public Hearing-Discussion of Potential Council Study Issues and Budget Issues for 
Calendar Year 2018 



3 

 

Staff Response: You are correct, Policy 7.1.7 section 3B states that additional budget issues may be 
proposed during the annual workshop; the Study/Budget Issues Workshop is scheduled for Friday, 
February 16. 
 

Council Question: 80% of properties signed on to the SSCD application. Does Staff have any reason 
why there is such a large percentage of non-response from the residents for the Staff’s Survey? 
 
Staff Response:  There can be any number of reasons why property owners do not respond to the 
survey sent out by City staff; in this case there was a slightly higher than typical non-return rate.  
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item #: 3 
Title: Proposed Project: Introduction of an Ordinance to REZONE 79 contiguous single family 
home lots from R-1 (Low Density Residential) to R-1/S (Low Density Residential/Single-Story). 
Location: 1135-1166 Pome Avenue (APNs 202-18-029 through 031, 202-11-023 through 027, 
202-13-002 through 007 and 058); 1142-1167 Pomegranate Court (APNs 202-13-008 through 
013, 202-13-016 through 021, 202-13-059 and 060); 1142-1167 Pulora Court (APNs 202-13-022 
through 035), 1142-1170 Quince Avenue (APNs 202-13-036 through 050); 701-795 Sheraton 
Avenue (APNs 202-12-004 through 019); 1151-1167 Hollenbeck Avenue (202-13-053 through 
057) 



1 ROOSEVELT AVE/E TAYLOR AVE Bishop Elementary 4
2 CASCADE DR/SELO DR Nimitz Elementary School 1
3 JACKSON ST/E ARQUES AVE Bishop Elementary 4
4 N BAYVIEW AVE/E ARQUES AVE Bishop Elementary 1
5 E MCKINLEY AVE/KENMORE AVE Ellis Elementary School 8
6 BORREGAS AVE/W FERNDALE AVE Columbia Middle School 4
7 N BAYVIEW AVE/E TAYLOR AVE Bishop Elementary 2
8 FIRLOCH AVE/E OLIVE AVE Ellis Elementary School
9 OLD SAN FRANCISCO RD/GRAND FIR AVE Ellis Elementary School 4

10 E AHWANEE AVE/ALTURAS AVE Columbia Middle School 2
11 MORSE AVE/WADDINGTON AVE Columbia Middle School 3
12 MORSE AVE/S FERNWOOD CR Columbia Middle School 2
13 IRIS AVE/LUSTERLEAF DR Braly Elementary School 4
14 BRYANT WY/POPLAR AVE Peterson Middle School
15 BRYANT WY/NORMAN AVE Peterson Middle School
16 AMADOR AVE/SAN PABLO AVE San Miguel Elementary School 4
17 E AHWANEE AVE/SAN PABLO AVE San Miguel Elementary School 1
18 E AHWANEE AVE/SAN RAMON AVE San Miguel Elementary School
19 PALAMOS AVE/FAIRWOOD AVE Fairwood Elementary School 3
20 CUMBERLAND DR/PIPER AVE Cumberland Elementary School 4 1
21 OWEN SOUND DR/CHEYENNE DR Nimitz Elementary School 2
22 CHEYENNE DR/SASKATCHEWAN DR Nimitz Elementary School 3
23 DUBLIN WY/FLOYD AVE Louis E. Stocklmeir Elementary School 2
24 N BAYVIEW AVE/HAZELTON AVE Bishop Elementary
25 SAN JUNIPERO DR/ALVARADO AVE San Miguel Elementary School 2 1
26 GAIL AVE/GLADIOLA DR Braly Elementary School 3 1
27 GRAPE AVE/ANDOVER DR Cherry Chase Elementary
28 BITTERN DR/CONNEMARA WY Louis E. Stocklmeir Elementary School 4 1
29 MORSE AVE/E WEDDELL DR Summit Public School 1
30 ELIZABETH WY/RAMON DR Peterson Middle School
31 E AHWANEE AVE/SANTA PAULA AVE San Miguel Elementary School
32 PEPPER AVE/W KNICKERBOCKER DR Sunnyvale Middle School 2
33 PEACH AVE/HANOVER AVE/HEATHERSTONE AVE Cumberland Elementary School 3
34 HANOVER AVE/PIPPIN AVE Cumberland Elementary School 2

School
# of Curb 

Ramps
RRFB

Location 
Number

Intersection

https://goo.gl/maps/xvdMjHZsf7w
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Cascade+Dr+%26+Selo+Dr,+Sunnyvale,+CA+94087/@37.3485463,-122.0355327,40m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x808fb5d480e969c5:0xe2756aaf231e76d5!8m2!3d37.3485237!4d-122.0355627
https://www.google.com/maps/place/E+Arques+Ave+%26+Jackson+St,+Sunnyvale,+CA+94086/@37.3831128,-122.0248814,95m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x808fb6450353bbc9:0x90b6a9873cf9e3e!8m2!3d37.3830765!4d-122.0247714
https://www.google.com/maps/place/E+Arques+Ave+%26+N+Bayview+Ave,+Sunnyvale,+CA+94085/@37.3829132,-122.023902,48m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x808fb6445445023f:0x854539515d71ce77!8m2!3d37.3828859!4d-122.0238431
https://www.google.com/maps/place/E+McKinley+Ave+%26+Kenmore+Ave,+Sunnyvale,+CA+94086/@37.3720919,-122.0236478,59m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x808fb6692373ba51:0x37e6d1e215f34442!8m2!3d37.3721348!4d-122.023513
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Borregas+Ave+%26+E+Ferndale+Ave+%26+W+Ferndale+Ave,+Sunnyvale,+CA+94085/@37.3939188,-122.0239748,55m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x808fb64cde31da1d:0x36ce988d26751e2f!8m2!3d37.3939342!4d-122.0238938
https://www.google.com/maps/place/N+Bayview+Ave+%26+E+Taylor+Ave,+Sunnyvale,+CA+94085/@37.3845905,-122.0233421,50m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x808fb645970b34fb:0x4ce2a36e8a9f15b3!8m2!3d37.384617!4d-122.0232759
https://www.google.com/maps/place/E+Olive+Ave+%26+Firloch+Ave,+Sunnyvale,+CA+94086/@37.3693166,-122.0215936,75m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x808fb66e7e4b0003:0x70b39810408957ac!8m2!3d37.3693154!4d-122.0214223
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Old+San+Francisco+Rd+%26+Grand+Fir+Ave,+Sunnyvale,+CA+94086/@37.367016,-122.0213247,60m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x808fb6720015d2a7:0x1c0f3ab8569a412e!8m2!3d37.367018!4d-122.021158
https://www.google.com/maps/place/E+Ahwanee+Ave+%26+Alturas+Ave,+Sunnyvale,+CA+94089/@37.39695,-122.0199942,106a,35y,250.23h/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x808fb7b4b9ae48a9:0xba3c32cc4e30908b!8m2!3d37.3969789!4d-122.0200434
https://goo.gl/maps/vn2cEVcybKP2
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Morse+Ave+%26+S+Fernwood+Cir,+Sunnyvale,+CA+94085/@37.3911613,-122.0195923,48m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x808fb64966816b83:0x3b86130d9e8058d8!8m2!3d37.3911761!4d-122.019471
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Iris+Ave+%26+Lusterleaf+Dr,+Sunnyvale,+CA+94086/@37.3623974,-122.0152579,60m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x808fb60b31a2a561:0x36a27a7962993fc2!8m2!3d37.3624121!4d-122.0151026
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Poplar+Ave+%26+Bryant+Way,+Sunnyvale,+CA+94087/@37.3510623,-122.0080495,52m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x808fb5ef6f13eee7:0xb2d81f631452d9fa!8m2!3d37.3511133!4d-122.0079734
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Bryant+Way+%26+Norman+Dr,+Sunnyvale,+CA+94087/@37.3511044,-122.0101298,60a,35y,20.45h/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x808fb5e8aa6a5bbf:0xbf718d3486cce235!8m2!3d37.3511118!4d-122.0101118
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Amador+Ave+%26+San+Pablo+Ave,+Sunnyvale,+CA+94085/@37.3912317,-122.0072432,50m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x808fb6308848be5d:0x4645de56d8834c6e!8m2!3d37.3912423!4d-122.0071277
https://www.google.com/maps/place/E+Ahwanee+Ave+%26+San+Pablo+Ave,+Sunnyvale,+CA+94085/@37.3940104,-122.0070933,38m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x808fb6310a971999:0x2bf84e084bd9d7fb!8m2!3d37.3940557!4d-122.007075
https://www.google.com/maps/place/E+Ahwanee+Ave+%26+San+Ramon+Ave,+Sunnyvale,+CA+94085/@37.3935586,-122.0056233,50m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x808fb631ca5437a9:0x9552c3d3ef23d13a!8m2!3d37.3935975!4d-122.00544
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Fairwood+Ave+%26+Palamos+Ave,+Sunnyvale,+CA+94089/@37.3994911,-121.991454,40m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x808fc9d672ab3f4d:0x12101dcc80df5c9a!8m2!3d37.3994894!4d-121.9913821
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Piper+Ave+%26+Cumberland+Dr,+Sunnyvale,+CA+94087/@37.367719,-122.0447723,87m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x808fb68c91cda6fd:0x24d3de52dced057f!8m2!3d37.3677612!4d-122.044871
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Cheyenne+Dr+%26+Owen+Sound+Dr,+Sunnyvale,+CA+94087/@37.3465822,-122.0397604,77m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x808fb42ca2676097:0xfc3af0124f83f846!8m2!3d37.3466558!4d-122.0396134
https://goo.gl/maps/8b2JbaqhCwE2
https://goo.gl/maps/F2LB6ax37Rm
https://goo.gl/maps/5Vn9eKYFg312
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Alvarado+Ave+%26+San+Junipero+Dr,+Sunnyvale,+CA+94085/@37.3923521,-122.0088612,61m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x808fb630d8c8fe65:0x9d54a7a4e3141e50!8m2!3d37.3923277!4d-122.0088321
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Gail+Ave+%26+Gladiola+Dr,+Sunnyvale,+CA+94086/@37.3639068,-122.0175484,59m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x808fb6736596d345:0x4d167e2009f1cdf2!8m2!3d37.3639381!4d-122.0174574
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Grape+Ave+%26+Andover+Dr,+Sunnyvale,+CA+94087/@37.3705721,-122.0539833,56m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x808fb6ec150aef53:0xf730a89f62d6452b!8m2!3d37.3704953!4d-122.0539929
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Bittern+Dr+%26+Connemara+Way,+Sunnyvale,+CA+94087/@37.3477363,-122.0297218,49m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x808fb5d0557c0627:0x2b8c440aa2b6ee67!8m2!3d37.3476925!4d-122.0296073
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Morse+Ave+%26+E+Weddell+Dr,+Sunnyvale,+CA+94089/@37.3970266,-122.017552,38a,49.5y,289.67h,0.99t/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x808fb7b532d2a4b5:0x5bbfe26dca82e6fa!8m2!3d37.3969929!4d-122.0175449
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Ramon+Dr+%26+Elizabeth+Way,+Sunnyvale,+CA+94087/@37.3482935,-122.0122453,50m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x808fb5e8fd0f2b6b:0x9661756812d7849b!8m2!3d37.3482757!4d-122.0121381
https://www.google.com/maps/place/E+Ahwanee+Ave+%26+Santa+Paula+Ave,+Sunnyvale,+CA+94085/@37.3937958,-122.0063197,42m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x808fb631baba7f6b:0x454a94bb9b82d22a!8m2!3d37.3938351!4d-122.0062663
https://www.google.com/maps/place/W+Knickerbocker+Dr+%26+Pepper+Ave,+Sunnyvale,+CA+94087/@37.3621693,-122.048077,45m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x808fb68e46ef13d3:0xa7c29ddff0284ca0!8m2!3d37.3621782!4d-122.0480026
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Heatherstone+Ave+%26+Hanover+Ave+%26+Peach+Ave,+Sunnyvale,+CA+94087/@37.3653621,-122.0475599,39m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x808fb68db9eecb43:0xe0309537f8f93aed!8m2!3d37.3653522!4d-122.0475809
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Hanover+Ave+%26+Pippin+Ave,+Sunnyvale,+CA+94087/@37.365184,-122.0470671,45m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x808fb68dcbaac7c1:0xae6c550a728cdbb4!8m2!3d37.3651324!4d-122.0469824


VEHICLE EMISSIONS REDUCTIONS BASED AT SCHOOLS (VERBS)
Pedestrian and Bicycle Infrastructure Improvements

VICINITY MAP

= Location w/curb ramps
= Location w/RRFB


	CouncilResponse012318_Final
	1-23-18 Ramps-Beacon Locations 34
	Sheet1

	1-23-18 Ramps-Beacon Map 34 Locations



