
RESPONSE TO COUNCIL QUESTIONS RE: 4/4/2023 CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 

1 
 

Agenda Item #: 2 
Title: Award of Contract to Hazen and Sawyer for the Water Pollution Control Plant Master Plan 
Update and Cogeneration Upgrade Design (F23-001) 

 
Council Question: Can Staff please prepare a table of RTCs that Council has approved on the 
Cleanwater Project (WPCP) since 2017. 
 
Staff Response:  See attached PDF (Attachment 1). 
 
 
Council Question: For this project, what type of analysis has been done or is planned to be done 
during the project to identify major technical challenges and project bottlenecks?  Will these 
identified areas be closely monitored and actions taken to mitigate risk in these areas thereby 
minimizing the impact of these areas to the project? 
 
Staff Response:  The Master Plan Update will provide a comprehensive document that outlines 
recommended projects from a high-level planning perspective. This will include identifying any major 
technical challenges and project implementation bottlenecks. These areas of concern will be 
monitored by the City and Program Management Consultant (PMC) team throughout the Program 
project implementation. During the preliminary and detailed design phases for each project, 
additional analyses will be performed as required, depending on the complexity of the project and 
any changed conditions or updated preferences directed by the City. 
  
For the Cogeneration Upgrade Design, areas of particular complexity or risk will be analyzed in design 
information memoranda and workshops, before the consultant begins producing construction 
documents. The Consultant will maintain key action item, issue, and decision logs during the design 
process. The City and PMC  team will work closely with the Hazen and Sawyer team to monitor the 
status of any developing technical challenges or project bottlenecks. 
 
 
Council Question: Is this project mainly focused on analysis, evaluation, and planning?  If so, will 
experts who have knowledgable in the implementation and construction of the changes be conferred 
with during this process? 
 
Staff Response:  The Master Plan Update is focused on analysis, evaluation, and planning. Experts on 
the Consultant’s team with knowledge in the implementation and construction will be conferred with 
during the planning process.  Additionally, there will be experts on the PMC’s team that will review 
the deliverables. 
 
The Cogeneration Upgrade Design will be focused on the preliminary and final design of the 
cogeneration facilities.  This project will also include internal quality assurance by subject matter 
experts on the Hazen and Sawyer team, as well as third-party technical review by the PMC. 
 
 
Council Question: As the consultant does the work of evaluating “strategic issues, recommend 
process improvements, and plan support systems and site use,” does the contract allow for regular 



Response to Council Questions Re: 4/4/2023 City Council Agenda 2 

reporting to Sunnyvale Staff and concurrence or feedback from Sunnyvale Staff or other experts with 
the direction of project?  
 
Staff Response:  Yes, for the evaluation of strategic issues and process area improvements, there will 
be a corresponding set of technical memoranda and workshops to allow Sunnyvale staff to review 
and provide feedback and coordination.  Review comments must be resolved and addressed to staff’s 
satisfaction before deliverables are finalized.  The Hazen and Sawyer team will also meet with 
Sunnyvale staff every two weeks for routine project coordination.        
 
 
Council Question: If during this contract “approvals for implementation of this project will be needed 
from the electrical utility provider (PG&E) and air permitting agency (BAAQMD)”, will any delays in 
getting these approvals impact this project? If delays in getting the approvals would impact the 
project, then how does the contract allow Sunnyvale and the Hazen and Sawyer to deal with these 
delays in a constructive way? 
 
Staff Response: Regarding the Cogeneration Upgrade Design, coordination with external entities such 
as PG&E and BAAQMD can potentially delay the design and construction phases of the project. The 
City and Program Management Consultant team will apply “lessons learned” from previous projects 
in the Program and will work with the Hazen and Sawyer team to mitigate delays to the extent 
possible. The project scope of work also includes measures to help mitigate delays (specific tasks in 
the scope are outlined for PG&E coordination and BAAQMD permitting). The scope of work requires 
the Consultant project management team to meet with the City and PMC frequently. This level of 
communication will help in addressing any potential delays that arise. Any changes to schedule can 
also be considered as issues arise. The contract does not include a contractual “end date”, so there is 
some allowable flexibility in the schedule from a contractual perspective.   
 

Agenda Item #: 3 
Title: Consider Reinstating the Pilot of the Process for City Council Colleague Memorandums to 
Propose new Agenda Items Previously Included in Council Policy 7.3.19 (Council Meetings) 

 
Council Question: I have heard that in Mountain View, any one Councilmember can place (e.g. 
“agendize”) any matter, (within the Mountain View Council’s subject matter jurisdiction) on a future 
Council agenda.  Can Staff confirm what is Mountain View’s policy in this regard? 
 
Staff Response:  Find City of Mountain View Council Policy A-13 (City Council Meetings) attached 
(Attachment 2). Section 2.b. Council Request for Agendizing provides for a single Councilmember to 
place an action item on a future agenda: 

 
b. Council Request for Agendizing 
A Councilmember request for an item to be agendized will be done as an action item with 
support work of up to one hour by staff. If more than one hour is required, then the item will 
be agendized to ask Council if time should be spent on preparing a full report on the proposed 
agenda item. 

 
 



Response to Council Questions Re: 4/4/2023 City Council Agenda 3 

Agenda Item #: TCMAC Item 23-0409 
Title: Provide Direction to the Department of Public Safety Regarding Proposed Changes to the 
Crossing Guard Program Budget 

 
Council Question: The TCMAC for the March 21, 2023 Council meeting included this item for April 4. 
This item no longer appears on the TCMAC.  Can Staff please clarify? 
 
Staff Response:  The item was rescheduled to allow for further staff analysis of alternatives. It will be 
brought back this summer. In the meantime, the crossing guard contract will be extended through 
summer of 2023. 
 
 



Project 1 RTC Date Item 
830240 12-0209 9/11/2012 Reject Proposals for Program Management Consultant 

830240 14-0264 3/25/2014 
Award of Contract for Program Management and Related Services for the Reconstruction of the 
Water Pollution Control Plant (F14-05) 

830250 14-0422 6/24/2014 Progress Update on the Water Pollution Control Plant Master Plan 

830250 14-0951 10/28/2014 
Study Session Summary of June 24, 2014 - Progress Update on the Water Pollution Control Plant 
(WPCP) Master Plan 

831420 14-0594 12/16/2014 

Approve a Funding Agreement with the Santa Clara Valley Water District for CEQA Review and 
Design Costs to Retain a Membrane Bioreactor Option at the Water Pollution Control Plant, 
Approve an Amendment to an Existing Contract with Carollo Engineers for the Additional Services, 
and Approve Budget Modification No. 32 

824771 15-0245 5/5/2015 

Adopt the Mitigated Negative Declaration and Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program for 
the Primary Treatment Facility Project at the Water Pollution Control Plant; Provide an Update on 
Equipment Purchasing; and Approval to Proceed with the Project 

831470 15-0431 5/5/2015 
Award of a Contract in the Amount of $8,051,120 for Water Pollution Control Plant Construction 
Management Services and Approval of Budget Modification No. 46 (F15-40) 

830250 15-0483 8/25/2015 Sunnyvale Clean Water Program - Master Plan Update 

824771 15-1081 12/15/2015 

Approve Three Resolutions Enabling the City of Sunnyvale to Submit an Application to the State of 
California for up to $160 million in Clean Water State Revolving Funds to Fund the City of 
Sunnyvale - Headworks and Primary Treatment, Phase 1(A) Project 

824771 16-0456 5/17/2016 

Award Bid No. PW16-19 for the Primary Treatment Facility Package 1 Site Preparation Project for 
the Reconstruction of the Water Pollution Control Plant, and Make a Finding of Bid Non- 
responsiveness 

830250 16-0663 8/23/2016 

Adopt a Resolution to Certify the Programmatic Environmental Impact Report, Make the Findings 
Required by CEQA, Adopt a Statement of Overriding Considerations and Mitigation Monitoring 
Program, and Adopt the Water Pollution Control Plant Master Plan for the Sunnyvale Clean Water 
Program 

830250 17-0059 3/7/2017 Water Pollution Control Plant Update 

833160 17-0085 3/7/2017 Award of Design Contract for Caribbean Drive Parking and Trail Access Enhancements (F17-041) 

830240 17-0271 3/28/2017 
Amend an Existing Contract for Program Management and Related Services for the Sunnyvale 
Clean Water Program (F17-096) 

830250 17-0224 4/11/2017 Study Session Summary of March 7, 2017 - Water Pollution Control Plant Update 
833150 17-0376 4/25/2017 Award of Contract for Sunnyvale Cleanwater Program Facility Condition Assessment Project ( 

Attachment 1 
Page 1 of 5



Project 1 RTC Date Item 

824771 17-0447 5/23/2017 

Award of Bid No. PW16-28 for the Primary Treatment Facility Package 2 for the Reconstruction of the 
Water Pollution Control Plant, Make a Finding of Bid Non-responsiveness, Amend an Existing 
Design/Construction Support Contract, Authorize the City Manager to Procure Insurance Coverage, 
and Approve Budget Modification No. 45 in the amount of $4,810,137 

833210 17-0728 8/22/2017 

Award of Contract for Professional Design Services Associated with the Secondary Treatment and 
Dewatering Project at the Water Pollution Control Plant in an Amount Not to Exceed $17,746,116 
(F17-086), with a 10% Design Contingency of $1,599,533, and Approve Budget Modification No. 8 

833240 17-0567 9/12/2017 
Award of Contract for Professional Design Services of the Administration and Laboratory Building 
at the Water Pollution Control Plant F17-095 

833160 17-1166 2/6/2018 

Accept the Addendum to the Water Pollution Control Plant Master Plan Program EIR, Authorize the 
City Manager to Accept Grant Funds, and Execute a Sub-recipient Grant Agreement and Approve 
Budget Modification No. 39 to Appropriate $380,000 from the San Francisco Bay Water Quality 
Improvement Fund Grant for the Caribbean Drive Green Street Demonstration Project 

833160 17-0778 2/27/2018 

Public Hearing and Adopt a Resolution Ordering the Vacation of a Portion of Carl Road Westerly of 
Borregas Avenue, a Portion of Borregas Avenue Northerly of Carl Road and a Portion of Crossman 
Avenue Northerly of Caribbean Drive and Reserving Public Utility Easements Therein 

831470 18-0094 3/6/2018 
Amend an Existing Contract for Construction Management for the Sunnyvale Cleanwater Program 
(F18-193) 

833160 18-0336 5/8/2018 
Approve the Caribbean Drive Parking and Trail Access Enhancements Design Alternative, and 
Amend an Existing Design/Construction Support Contract 

18-0687 9/25/2018 Cleanwater Program Rebuild Costs 

833160 18-0798 11/13/2018 
Public Hearing and Adopt a Resolution Ordering the Vacation of a Portion of Carl Road Westerly of 
Borregas Avenue 

833240 18-1094 12/18/2018 

Adopt Three Resolutions Enabling the City of Sunnyvale to Submit an Application to the State of 
California for up to $50 million in Clean Water State Revolving Funds to Fund the City of Sunnyvale 
Administration and Laboratory Building Project 

Attachment 1 
Page 2 of 5



Project 1 RTC Date Item 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
833210 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
18-1089 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
12/18/2018 

Adopt Three Financial Resolutions Enabling the City of Sunnyvale to Submit an Application to the 
State of California for up to $216 million in Clean Water State Revolving Funds to Fund the City of 
Sunnyvale Secondary Treatment and Dewatering Facilities Project and Approve a Resolution to Adopt 
the Addendum to the Programmatic Environmental Impact Report Make the Findings Required by 
CEQA Re-Adopt the Mitigation Measures Identified in the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting 
Program, and Re-affirm the Findings and Conclusions in the Statement of Overriding 
Considerations 

833160 18-0405 2/5/2019 Alternative Parking for Bay Trail Users (Information Only) 
 
 
834900 

 
 
19-0719 

 
 
7/16/2019 

Approve a Second Amendment to Consultant Services Agreement with CDM Smith to Support the 
Application and Administration of a Water Infrastructure Financing and Innovation Act (WIFIA) 
Loan and Approve Budget Modification No. 3 in the amount of $847,007 

 
 
833150 

 
 
19-0706 

 
 
7/30/2019 

Award of Contract to Carollo Engineers, Inc. for Professional Design Services Associated with the 
Sunnyvale Cleanwater 2.1 Project: Existing Plant Rehabilitation - Split Flow and Approve Budget 
Modification No. 5 in the amount of $3,157,011 (F19-179) 

 
833160 

 
19-0736 

 
8/13/2019 

Speed Survey on Caribbean Drive [Between Crossman Avenue and Moffett Park Drive] 
(Information Only) 

833240 19-0171 8/27/2019 Sunnyvale Clean Water Program Administration and Lab Building Site and Architecture Update 
 
 
 
 
834900 

 
 
 
 
19-0883 

 
 
 
 
9/10/2019 

Approve the Engagement Letter with J.P. Morgan Securities LLC to Support the Offering and Sale in a 
Public or Private Offering of Bond Anticipation Notes Associated with the City's Proposed Loan from 
the United States Environmental Protection Agency Under the Water Infrastructure Financing and 
Innovation Act (WIFIA) and Approve Budget Modification No. 8 in the amount of 
$275,000 

 
831470 

 
19-1084 

 
11/5/2019 

Amend an Existing Construction Support Contract with Psomas for Construction Management of 
the Sunnyvale Cleanwater Program (F20-062) 

 
 
833240 

 
 
19-1107 

 
 
11/12/2019 

 
Amend an Existing Contract with MWA Architects of San Francisco for Professional Design Services of 
the Administration and Laboratory Building at the Water Pollution Control Plant (F20-064) 

 
 
824771 

 
19-1082 

 
 
11/12/2019 

Authorize Amending an Existing Contract with Carollo Engineers, Inc. for Engineering Design and 
Construction Support and Approve Budget Modification No. 11 in the amount of $996,782 (F20- 
058) 

Attachment 1 
Page 3 of 5



Project 1 RTC Date Item 
 
 
 
833160 

 
 
 
20-0174 

 
 
 
1/14/2020 

Award of Bid No. PW20-06 to Redgwick Construction Co. for Caribbean Drive Parking and Trail Access 
Enhancements, Accept the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Program Environmental 
Impact Report (PEIR) Addendum, Authorize the City Manager to Accept Grant 
Funds and Execute a Sub-recipient Grant Agreement, and Approve Budget Modification No. 19 

 
 
833210 

 
 
19-1016 

 
 
2/4/2020 

Authorize Amending an Existing Contract with Carollo Engineers, Inc. for the Sunnyvale Clean 
Water Program Secondary Treatment Thickening and Dewatering Project for Engineering Design 
Services to incorporate Food to Energy Solutions (F20-088) 

 
 
834900 

 
 
20-0673 

 
 
9/15/2020 

Adopt a Resolution Authorizing the City to Enter into a Loan Agreement with the United States 
Environmental Protection Agency up to the amount of $221,000,000 and Authorize the City 
Manager to Execute the Loan Agreement and Related Documents and Pay All Closing Costs 

 
830240 

 
20-0818 

 
10/13/2020 

Authorize Amending an Existing Contract with CDM Smith for Program Management and Related 
Services for the Sunnyvale Cleanwater Program (F21-028) 

833240 20-0052 11/10/2020 Sunnyvale Cleanwater Center and Plant Rehabilitation Update 
 
 
833150 

 
 
20-0952 

 
 
12/8/2020 

Adopt Two Resolutions Enabling the City of Sunnyvale to Submit an Application to the State of 
California for up to $122 million in Clean Water State Revolving Funds to Fund the City of 
Sunnyvale Site Preparation and Existing Plant Rehabilitation Project 

 21-0049 2/23/2021 Cleanwater Program Update 
 
833100 

 
21-0679 

 
6/29/2021 

Approve Budget Modification No. 28 in the amount of $1,868,408 for Emergency Pipeline Repair 
Work 

 
 
 
 
833210 

 
 
 
 
21-0756 

 
 
 
 
8/10/2021 

Award of Contract to Ranger Pipelines Incorporated for the Water Pollution Control Plant Site 
Preparation Project (PW21-35); Authorization to Amend an Existing Contract with Carollo Engineers 
Inc. for Engineering Design and Construction Support (F21-075) and Accept the Addendum to the 
Previously Certified Program Environmental Impact Report for the Sunnyvale 
Water Pollution Control Plant Master Plan 

 
833150 

 
21-0838 

 
8/31/2021 

Authorize Amending an Existing Contract with Carollo Engineers, Inc. for the Sunnyvale 
Cleanwater Program Plant Rehabilitation Project for Engineering Design Services (F22-006) 

 
831470 

 
21-0855 

 
9/14/2021 

Authorize Amending an Existing Contract with Psomas for the Sunnyvale Cleanwater Program 
Plant Rehabilitation Project for Construction Management Services (F22-005) 

 22-0009 11/1/2022 SCWP Update 

Attachment 1 
Page 4 of 5



Project 1 RTC Date Item 

833210 22-0975 11/1/2022 

Award of Contract to Walsh Construction Company II, LLC for the Water Pollution Control Plant 
Secondary Treatment and Thickening/Dewatering Project (PW22-17); Amend an Existing Contract 
with Carollo Engineers, Inc. for Engineering Services During Construction (F23-048); Amend an 
Existing Contract with Psomas for Construction Management Services (F23-049); Authorize the City 
Manager to Execute a Lease Agreement with Mobile Modular; and Approve Budget 
Modification No. 5 in the Amount of $83,217,755. 

833150 23-0166 2/14/2023 

Award of Contract to Walsh Construction Company II, LLC for the Water Pollution Control Plant 
Rehabilitation Project (PW22-19), Approve an Amendment to Contract for Psomas for Program 
Management at the Water Pollution Control Plant, and Approve Budget Modification No. 13 in the 
Amount of $25,959,709 

Attachment 1 
Page 5 of 5



Attachment 2 
Page 1 of 19



Attachment 2 
Page 2 of 19



Attachment 2 
Page 3 of 19



Attachment 2 
Page 4 of 19



Attachment 2 
Page 5 of 19



Attachment 2 
Page 6 of 19



Attachment 2 
Page 7 of 19



Attachment 2 
Page 8 of 19



Attachment 2 
Page 9 of 19



Attachment 2 
Page 10 of 19



Attachment 2 
Page 11 of 19



Attachment 2 
Page 12 of 19



Attachment 2 
Page 13 of 19



Attachment 2 
Page 14 of 19



Attachment 2 
Page 15 of 19



Attachment 2 
Page 16 of 19



Attachment 2 
Page 17 of 19



Attachment 2 
Page 18 of 19



Attachment 2 
Page 19 of 19


	Blank Page
	Blank Page



