2

W Sunnyvale

Sunnyvale Cleanwater Program

Authorize Amending an Existing Contract with
Carollo Engineers, Inc. for Engineering Design
and Construction Support and Approve Budget
Modification No. 11 in the amount of $996,782




Project Summary

* The project includes construction of
new...

« Headworks facilities,

* Primary sedimentation tanks,
* Phase 1 of perimeter wall, and
« Associated support facilities

* Construction
« Started Office Work June 2017
» Started Field Work November 2017

« Expected to be Completed December
2020

City of Sunnyvale — Headworks and Primary Treatment Facility Project — November 2019

=




Project Overview

PE JUNCTION

I \

\DRANAGE

PUMPING.
"STATION

PRIMARY
SEDIMENTATION

ANKS

{AREA 411)

ADMINISTRATION

BUILDING

Legend

= New Facilities

= Facility Improvements

1
DD o o O
] [serCHGEAR B
O BUILDING
= —[| (AREAS63)
| -
o]
STANDBY
GENERATOR \u i .
B DIGESTER AREA 354
DIGESTER — NO 4 RETAINING
NO3 WALL
(AREA 108)
o L] =]
o
——
iy HEADWORKS ODOR
DIGESTER DIGESTER ELECTRICAL CONTROL CEPT
NO 1 NO 2 BUILDING FACILITY FACILITY
=47 LS 5P (AREA 265) — (AREA 251) — — (AREA 248)
' 0
\ \ Is
[m] = =i i
‘= \ B K, ,,,,,,,,,, = ;
PRIMARY [I— o8
CONTROL

BUILDING 'ﬂ/ D : —
AREA 413) . Vi El:‘
MHAT ‘: | SCREENING INFLUENT E ;| ERiAEy
i ] b EACILITY e
SEDIMENTATION
- o L) i '—\ (AREA 211) E’FIAE?;: ; ==TANRS
RS : GRIT AREA 241
— | M BASINS
WPCP MAIN j : AREA 231)
ENTRANGE GATE . f\\
s ] EID S—PRIMARY SEDIMENTATION 1
<INFLUENT e S TN i ] ) i TANK PUMP GALLERY AND
JUNCTION BOX 5 . 7—.3.. — _I_L‘:é SLUDGE HOPPERS
(AREA 107} | 2
| O —I
EXISTING AUXILIARY, DD L1 I—,
PUMP STATION 3 = -
VREATID) EXISTING MH15 ‘
CONTRACTOR ENTRANCE GRIT/SCREENINGS BOX CULVERT (TYP)
DLING
FACILITY
AREA 212

City of Sunnyvale — Headworks and Primary Treatment Facility Project — November 2019



Budget Request Tasks

e Budget Request for the following tasks:

* Task 4.2.1 - Request for Information (RFls) Status and Projection
* Task 4.2.2 - Review of Submittals and Shop Drawings

+ Task 4.2.3 - Project Management and Meetings

City of Sunnyvale — Headworks and Primary Treatment Facility Project — November 2019



Additional Services Provided

e PG&E Coordination — Carollo provided assistance with PG&E as the
initial point of contact during construction. Carollo’s assistance
streamlined communications and minimized delays.

e Assistance with BAAQMD Authority to Construct (ATC) Coordination — A
revised ATC was required in order for substitute equipment to be
accepted as “or-equal”. Carollo assumed the lead role in
communications with BAAQMD to obtain the revised ATC.

e Faulty concrete work by the contractor resulted in development of
complex repair designs, associated RFI reviews, design clarifications,
meetings, etc.

City of Sunnyvale — Headworks and Primary Treatment Facility Project — November 2019



Fiscal Impact )

Task 4.2.1 — Review Request for Information (RFIs) $502,554
Task 4.2.2 — Review Submittals and Shop Drawings $466,034
Task 4.2.3 — Project Management and Meetings 528,194

Total Additional Cost $996,782

* Project funded by...
» Wastewater Management Fund, and
* Clean Water State Revolving Fund (SRF) Loan

* The additional scope is eligible for the SRF loan




Budget Modification No. 11

FY 2019/20

Expenditures

Project 824771- SCWP Primary $122,185,617 $996,782 $123,182,399
Process Design and Construction

Reserves

Rate Stabilization Reserve $23,810,713 (5996,782) $22,813,931




Staff Recommendation

e Authorize the City Manager to execute an amendment to an existing
contract with Carollo Engineers, in substantially the same format as
Attachment 1, adding $996,782 and increasing the not-to-exceed value
from $14,156,938 to $15,153,720 and

e Approve Budget Modification No. 11 in the amount of $996,782 to
provide additional project funding.

City of Sunnyvale — Headworks and Primary Treatment Facility Project — November 2019



